
From: Shawkat Ali
To: Porter, Gina
Cc: "Mizan Rahman"; "Zackery Tucker"
Subject: Monticello Watewater Plants, NPDES Permit No. AR0021831, AFIN 22-00379: Industrial General Permit (IGP)
Date: Wednesday, December 14, 2016 4:58:02 PM
Attachments: image001.png

AR0021831_Page 48.pdf
AR0021831_Renewal_20120523_Page 1.pdf
Gina Porter Letter_082416.pdf

Importance: High

Hi Ms. Porter:
In response to ADEQ's comment for obtaining Industrial General Permit (IGP) for the above
reference facility (see  highlighted text of your letter), I have reviewed the renewed permit. I have
attached excerpt of couple pages and highlighted the relevant statements.  According to the permit
 the facility already maintains a Stormwater N0-Exposure Certification under the Industrial
Stormwater General Permit. Also SWPPP requirements were deleted from the permit. Therefore, I
don't think a new IGP application is required for this facility.
 
Please let me know if you agree with my assessment of this issue.
 
Thanks,
 
Shawkat Ali, Ph.D., P.E.

1510 S. Broadway, Little Rock, AR 72202
Tel. 501-375-1786, Fax.501-375-1277
Web. www.etcengineersinc.com
 

mailto:shawkata@etcengineersinc.com
mailto:PORTERG@adeq.state.ar.us
mailto:mizanr@etcengineersinc.com
mailto:zack.tucker@monticelloar.org
http://www.etcengineersinc.com/
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Page 13 of Fact Sheet 
Permit Number: AR0021831 


AFIN: 22-00379 
 


 
 


15. SAMPLE TYPE AND FREQUENCY. 
 


Regulations require permits to establish monitoring requirements to yield data representative 
of the monitored activity [40 CFR Part 122.48(b)] and to ensure compliance with permit 
limitations [40 CFR Part 122.44(i)(l)]. 
 
Requirements for sample type and sampling frequency have been based on the current 
discharge permit, except for TP and NO3+NO2-N, which, although recommended in the CPP 
to have the same frequency as BOD5, have been based on the best engineering judgment of 
the permit writer as adequate for data collection. 
 


Parameter 
Previous Permit Final Permit 


Frequency of 
Sample 


Sample Type 
Frequency of 


Sample 
Sample Type 


Flow once/day totalizing meter once/day totalizing meter


Upstream Flow continuous record continuous record 


Flow, as 
percentage of 
Upstream Flow 


    


(May-Oct) once/day calculated once/day calculated 


(Nov-April) once/day calculated once/day calculated 


BOD5 three/week 
3-hour 


composite 
three/week composite 


TSS three/week 
3-hour 


composite 
three/week composite 


DO three/week grab three/week grab 


FCB three/week grab three/week grab 


TP N/A N/A once/month grab 


NO3 + NO2 - N N/A N/A once/month grab 


pH three/week grab three/week grab 


Copper, Total 
Recoverable 


once/quarter 
24-hour 


composite 
once/quarter composite 


Chronic WET once/quarter 
24-hour 


composite 
once/quarter 


24-hour 
composite 


 
16. STORMWATER REQUIREMENTS 
 


This facility maintains a Stormwater No-Exposure Certification under the Industrial 
Stormwater General Permit. 
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ADEQ 
A R K A N S A S 
Department of Environmental Quality 


May 15,2012 


CERTIFIED MAIL: RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED ( 91 7199 9991 7030 4904 3563) 


L.M. Wood, Sanitary Sewer Manager 
City of Monticello- East Plant 
P.O. Box 505 
Monticello, AR 7 I 657 


RE: Discharge Permit Number AR0021831- AFIN 22-00379 


Dear Mr. Wood: 


Enc losed is the public notice, a copy of the draft permit and Fact Sheet which the Arkansas Department of 
Environmental Quality (ADEQ) has prepared and mailed to you on the above date under the authority of the 
National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) and the Arkansas Water and Air Pollution Control Act. 
A copy of the final permit will be mailed to you when the Department has made a final permitting decision. 


In accordance with Reg. 8.207, the enclosed public notice will be or has been published by ADEQ in a newspaper of 
general c irculation ofyour facility for one {I) day only. An invoice for the cost of publishing the public notice and 
proof of publication will be sent to you by the advertising newspaper. The permittee must send proof of publication 
and proof of payment to the address at the bottom of this letter as soon as possible but no later than 30 days rrom the 
above date. Until this Department receives proof of publication of the public notice and payment of all permit fees, 
no further action will be taken on the issuance of your discharge permit. 


The following is a list of the major changes to the previously issued permit: 


I. SWPPP requirements have been deleted from the permit. 
2. Land Application requirements have been de leted rrom the permit. 
3. The calibration requirement for upstream flow monitoring equipment has been changed rrom "regularly" to 


" in accordance with the manufacturer's specifications". 
4. Monitoring and reporting requirements for TP and N03+N02-N have been added to the permit. 


For a list of changes, please see Section 5 of the enclosed Fact Sheet. 


Comments must be received at ADEQ prior to the close of the public comment period as described in the enclosed 
public notice. Once a final permit is issued by the Director and becomes effective, the permittee must comply with 
all terms and conditions of the permit, or be subject to enforcement actions for any instances of noncompliance 
during the duration of the permit, usually five (5) years. Consequently, it is imperative that you, as the applicant, 
thoroughly review the enclosed documentation for accuracy, applicability, and your abi lity to comply with a ll 
conditions therein . 


Should you have any questions concerning any part of the draft permit, please contact Guy Lester at (50 I) 682-0023 . 


~~t.~ 
Steven L. Drown 
Chief, Water Division 


SD:gl 


Enclosure 


ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY 
5301 NORTHSi-iORE DRIVE I NORTH UTILE ROCK I ARKANSAS 72 11 8-53 1 7 I TELEPHONE 501 -682-0 7 44 I FAX 501 -682-0880 


www.adeq.state.a r.us 
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ADEQ 
A R K A N S A S 
Department of Environmental Quality 


August24. 2016 


Honorable Zack Tucker 
Mayor, City of Monticello 
P.O. Box 505 
Monticello, AR 71657 


CERTIFIED MAIL 91 7199 9991 7036 821 2 8627 


RE: NPDES Permit No. AR0021831 , AFIN 22-00379 
Monticello-East Plant 
Executed Consent Administrative Order 


Dear Mayor Tucker, 


Enclosed is your signed copy of Consent Administrative Order (CAO) LIS No. 16-063 it was 
signed by the Director on August 15, 2016. The Order will be sent for Public Notice on or about 
August 25, 2016. The effective date of the Order will be thirty (30) days after the Order has been 
sent to Public Notice, which will be on or about 30 days from public notice date. The Order 
contains certain deadlines as follows: 


• Item 1 in the Order and Agreement Section of CAO LIS no. 16-063 requires that a report 
be submitted to the Department by October 25, 2016. 


• Item 2 in the Order and Agreement Section of CAO LIS no. 16-063 requires that 
Respondent obtain coverage under the Industrial General Stormwater permit 
ARROOOOOO by September 25, 2016. 


• Per item 3 in the Order and Agreement Section of CAO LIS no. 16-063 Respondent has 
agreed to pay a civil penalty in the amount of $5,662.00. Payment of the civil penalty is 
due October 25, 2016. 


Please refer to CAO LIS No. 16-063 in any written correspondence to the Department. Should 
you have any questions, please feel free to contact me at (501 )682-0636 or at 
porterg@adeg .state .ar.us. 


Sincerely, 


Gina Porter 
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